
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

2.00 pm 
Friday 

25 October 2024 
Virtual meeting 

 
Members 5: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Labour 
(1) 

Viddy Persaud 
Keith Prince 
 

Ray Morgon (Chairman) 
Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair) 

               Keith Darvill 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Appointments Sub Committee, 25 October 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, the Sub-Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chair. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: 
RESOURCES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services 

 
 



 
 

     APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE, 25 OCTOBER 2024  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Recruitment to vacant Assistant Director of 
Public Health post.  
 

ELT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health, 01708 
431 808 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council’s Constitution sets out in Part 3: 
Responsibility for Functions, Section 1.2: 
“Functions delegated to general council 
committees,” that the Appointments Sub-
Committee will appoint senior officers i.e. 
Director, Assistant Director and Head of 
Service (where reporting directly to the 
Director). 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This post is funded from the ring fenced 
Public Health Grant and is already budgeted 
for.  
 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives  
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
On 10 October 2024, an Advisory Appointments Committee (AAC) consistent with 
Faculty of Public Health guidance regarding recruitment to consultant level roles 
was held to determine whether any candidates should be recommended to the 
Appointments Sub Committee for appointment to the vacant position of Assistant 
Director of Public Health.  
 
This paper outlines the process followed and asks the Appointment Sub 
Committee to endorse the recommendation that the post be offered to the 
identified candidate.   
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Appointments Sub Committee, 25 Oct 2024 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Appointments Sub Committee is asked to endorse the recommendation that 
the vacant post of Assistant Director of Public Health: Resources be offered to the 
identified candidate.   
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
Recruiting to vacant AD of public health posts 
 
In professional terms, the AD of Public Health posts are consultant level roles.  The 
Faculty of Public Health maintains standards in public health to assure employers 
and the public that individuals are being recruited to the highest standard required 
to protect the population's health. 
 
To this end, the Faculty requires that a standard process be followed. For the 
appointment to be recognised professionally, the Faculty must approve the job 
description and other documentation and a Faculty Adviser must then participate in 
a properly constituted Appointments Advisory Committee (AAC) panel. 
 
The vacancy (0.6 wte) was created by the retirement of the then incumbent on 31 
July 24. It was advertised for a five week period ending 16 September on the 
following sites: -  

 Havering careers 

 LinkedIn 

 Public Health Jobs 

 Jobsgopublic  

 the Faculty of Public Health job board 
 
Eight applications (CVs and supporting statements) were received.  Four were 
confirmed as being eligible for appointment by the Faculty of Public Health Adviser.  
 
All four were offered an interview.  One did not attend as they accepted a job offer 
in the interim.  The remaining three attended for interview on October 10.   
 
As required by the Faculty of Public Health, the Appointments Advisory Committee 
comprised -  
 
The Director of Public Health  
A Faculty of Public Health adviser  
A PH Consultant from another organisation  

Page 4



Appointments Sub Committee, 25 Oct 2024 
 

 

 
In addition, the Council’s Assistant Director, Living & Ageing Well, Adult Social 
Care participated.  
 
Lastly, the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council took part to ensure that any 
candidate recommended by the AAC met the standards expected of senior officers 
appointed by Havering Council.  
 
The interview comprised eight questions testing the candidates’ leadership and 
public health expertise but also their understanding of and commitment to Havering 
and the Council.   
 
Two candidates were deemed appointable – scoring more than 60% of the total 
marks available and averaging more than 2 out of 5 for all questions - with one,   
Candidate B scoring significantly higher.   
 

 
Candidate 

question Total 
score 

% of 
max 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

A 23 23 23 20 17 20 15 25 166 69 

B 28 22 23 21 22 20 21 23 180 75 

C 16 13 12 12 12 11 11 14 101 42 

 
The Faculty adviser confirmed that both A and B were appointable in professional 
terms and all members of the panel confirmed that they recommended 
appointment of candidate B.  
 
The Appointments Sub-Committee is asked to endorse this recommendation and 
approve that a formal offer of employment be made to candidate B.  
 
As with any new appointee, there will be a probationary period and final 
confirmation of appointment would be subject to adequate progress against an 
agreed development programme.  
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks:  

There are no new financial implications directly arising from this decision. The cost 
of the Public Health Service is charged against the ring fenced Public Health Grant 
and 3 wtes AD of PH are budgeted for.   

 
Legal implications and risks: 

There are no legal implications directly arising from this decision. The recruitment 
and selection process has been managed in accordance with the Council’s policies 
and procedures and has been supported by the oneSource HR service. 

Responsibility for the appointment of senior officers is delegated to the Appointments 
Sub-Committee and should be undertaken in accordance with the procedures set out 

Page 5



Appointments Sub Committee, 25 Oct 2024 
 

 

in the Staff Employment Procedures Rules as per Part 3, Section 1.2 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The TOM restructure confirmed 3 wte AD of Public Health posts. This vacancy 
(0.6wte) was produced by the retirement of the former incumbent.   
 
The resulting recruitment and selection process was managed in accordance with 
the Council’s policies and procedures and has been supported by the oneSource 
HR service.  
 
Compliance with Faculty of Public Health guidance regarding appointment to 
consultant level positions and involvement of a Faculty of Public Health adviser 
throughout the recruitment process provides confidence that the recommended 
candidate is appropriately qualified.  
 
Involvement of two members of the Appointments Sub-Committee provides 
assurance that the recommended candidate meets the expectations of any senior 
officer of the Council.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 

An Equality Analysis is not appropriate nor required due the small size of the team 
impacted. Consequently, the outcomes of an Equality Analysis may identify 
protected characteristics of the staff involved.  

 

Environmental and climate change implications and risks  

There are no negative environmental or climate change implications or risks as a 
result of this Committee Report. 

 

Page 6


	Agenda
	5 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: RESOURCES



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Virtual meeting 

25 October 2024 (2.03  - 2.17 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud and Keith Prince 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

 Ray Morgon (Chairman) and Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair) 
 

Labour Group  Keith Darvill 
  
  
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public should now be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

4 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH: RESOURCES  
 
The Director of Public Health explained that interviews had recently been 
held for the post of Assistant Director of Public Health: Resources but that it 
was necessary, in the absence of a currently operating delegation, for the 
Sub-Committee to approve the choice of candidate. 
 



Appointments Sub Committee, 25 October 
2024 

 

2M 

 

The interview panel, which had been constituted in accordance with the 
process set by the Faculty of Public Health, had unanimously agreed on the 
preferred candidate.  
 
It was AGREED that the establishment of a future delegation for this type of 
decision should be discussed by the Director of Public Health and the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Sub-Committee endorses the recommendation that the vacant 
post of Assistant Director: Public Health be offered to the identified 
candidate. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


